<b>8</b>	FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	OTPE	07-22-1998		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
H-1-6			100770291	 FD SHEET				
9	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).							
Ĩ	Submission		Conveyance Type		ment(s) or copy(les).			
	Y New		X Assignment	Security Agree	ement			
	Resubmis Documen	ssion (Non-Recordation) t ID#	License	Change of Nar	me			
	Reel #	n of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	U.S. Government				
	Corrective Reel #	e Document Frame #		ONLY by U.S. Governmen artmental File	t Agencies) Secret File			
ľ	Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional n	ames of conveying parti	es attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
	Name (line 1)	Robert P. Benjey			9-21-94			
	Name (line 2)				Execution Date			
					Month Day Year 9-21-94			
	Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attach							
F								
				If document to be recorded is an assignment and the				
	Name (line 2)       domin         Address (line 1)       315 South First Street       of a representation				receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
	Address (line 2)	***			separate document from Assignment.)			
	Address (line 3)	Ann Arbor	MI	4810				
ľ	City         State/Country         Zip Code           Domestic Representative Name and Address         Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
	Name [	······						
	Address (line 1)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·····					
	Address (line 2)							
	Address (line 3)	. <u></u>						
	Address (line 4)							
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY							
07/20/1998 DHGUYEN 00000256 08769166 01 FC:581 40.00 DP								
Public burden reporting for this collection of information if estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB								
	Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.0.1202014.29							

an campacture de constante e la co

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	D-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT				
	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(734) 662-0270				
Name	Jason J. Young						
Address (line 1)	YOUNG & BASILE, P.(	2.					
Address (line 2)	ss (line 2) 3001 West Big Beaver Road						
Address (line 3)	Suite 624	·····					
Address (line 4)	Address (line 4) Troy, MI 48084-3107						
Pages	Enter the total number of paging including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docum	ent # 3				
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)       Mark if additional numbers attached         Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).         Patent Application Number(s)       Patent Number(s)         08/769,166       Patent Number(s)         08/769,166       Patent Number(s)         08/769,166       Patent Number(s)         08/769,166       Patent Number(s)         Patent Application Number(s)       Patent Number(s)         08/769,166       Patent Number(s)         1       Patent Number(s)         Patent Application Number(s)       Patent Number(s)         1       Patent Number(s)							
Fee Amount       Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):       \$         40.00							
Statement and Signature         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.         Jason J. Young       July 14, 1998							
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date				

•



## TO ALL TO WHOM THESE: PRESENTS SHALL COME:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

June 18, 1998

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ANNEXED IS A TRUE COPY FROM THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE OF A DOCUMENT RECORDED October 03, 1994.



**D.S. BUTLER** 

PATENT

**Certifying Officer** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1595 **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** Patent and Trademark Office No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) PATENTS ONLY Tab settings C C C'V To the Honorable Commission BOOR egts and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name of conveying party Roberth P. Benjey G.T. Products, Inc. lame:\_\_ Rudolph Bergsma Internal Address: G Yes & No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies  $\mathcal{D}$ Mature of conveyance: Street Address: 315 S. First S Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Ann Arbor 48104 DM I City: State O Other Execution Date: September 21, 1994 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? D Yes OX No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 08/295,196 Additional numbers attached? D Yes D No 5/Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Jason J. Young \$ 40.00 7.) Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... 1017152 (ME9) Internal Address: XIX Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 2001 Commonwealth Street Address: Deposit account number: Suite 301 City: Ann Arbor ZIP: 48105 MI State: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 68295196 <u>91860868</u> 140 FS 10/17/94 1.581 40.00 CK Statement and signature. 9. to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoi: g information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Jason J. Young Name of Person Signing Signatore Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and dog . Mail documents to be recorded with required dover the the Shipstide le: AME 0432

## ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Robert P. Benjey and Rudolph Bergsma, of Dexter, Michigan and Ann Arbor, Michigan, respectively, do hereby assign, sell and set over to G.T. Products, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, and having a place of business at 315 S. First St., Ann Arbor, Michigan, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in ONBOARD VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEM WITH TWO-STAGE SHUTOFF VALVE set forth in United States Patent Application Serial No. 08/295,196, filed August 24, 1994, executed by us on the alst day of Aptender, 1994 and the star day of feature , 1994, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its own name, or in our name, at its election, and we hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, . all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

We hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

RECORDED PATENT & TPADI MARK OFFICE

OCT - 3 94

BERGSM

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, in and for said state and county, on this <u>elst</u> day of <u>Mesterner</u>, 1994, by Robert P. Benjey and Rudolpha Bergsma.

Mun L. Kollector Notary Public My Commission Expires: 09/44/95

REEL: 9318 FRAME: 0433

REEL 7 | 52 FRAME 9 | 8

DRDED: 07/14/1998